

No. 10-1320

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALEX BLUEFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Arkansas**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Arkansas Attorney General

Of Counsel:

DAN SCHWEITZER
2030 M Street, NW
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-6000

DAVID R. RAUPP*
Senior Assistant Attorney General

EILEEN W. HARRISON
LAUREN ELIZABETH HEIL
VALERIE GLOVER FORTNER
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-3657
(501) 682-2083
david.raupp@arkansasag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. A Mistrial Due To A Deadlocked Jury Does Not Terminate Jeopardy, But Instead Per- mits Retrial.....	14
II. Petitioner’s Jury Did Not Expressly Acquit Him Of Murder.....	16
A. The Foreperson’s Mid-deliberation Re- port Was Not An Acquittal Or Final.....	18
B. The Jury’s Instructions Did Not Con- vert The Foreperson’s Mid-deliberation Report Into An Acquittal	21
III. Petitioner’s Jury Did Not Impliedly Acquit Him.	29
IV. Any Challenge To The Court’s Decla- ration Of A Mistrial Is Waived And Is Without Merit.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	6
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	8, 13, 15, 37
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 369 Ark. 259, 253 S.W.2d 456 (2007).....	25
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	31
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Roth</i> , 776 N.E.2d 437 (Mass. 2002)	36, 40
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 856 A.2d 1068 (D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>Green v. State</i> , 80 P.3d 93 (Nev. 2003)	26
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	38
<i>Kunselman v. State</i> , 501 S.E.2d 834 (Ga. App. Ct. 1998)	27
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 456 So.2d 383 (Ala. Cr. App. 1983)	24
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	34
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	33
<i>People v. Boettcher</i> , 505 N.E.2d 594, 513 N.Y.S.2d 83 (1987).....	22
<i>People v. Handley</i> , 329 N.W.2d 710 (Mich. 1982)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 184 P.3d 755 (Colo. 2008)	36
<i>People v. West</i> , 291 N.W.2d 48 (Mich. 1980).....	27
<i>Pharr v. Israel</i> , 629 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	12, 37, 38
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	14, 15, 21, 30
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	22
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 744 P.2d 858 (Kan. 1987)	26
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 156 P.3d 905 (Wash. 2007).....	27
<i>State v. Daulton</i> , 518 N.W.2d 719 (N.D. 1994)	24
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 266 S.W.3d 896 (Tenn. 2008)	23
<i>State v. Klawns</i> , 831 P.2d 512 (Hawaii 1992)	26
<i>State v. Labanowski</i> , 816 P.2d 26 (1991)	23
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 864 P.2d 596 (Idaho 1993)	24
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 630 A.2d 1064 (Conn. 1993)	24
<i>State v. Shumway</i> , 63 P.3d 94 (Utah 2002)	27
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 533 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1988).....	26
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 444 N.W.2d 432 (Wis. App. Ct. 1989)	26
<i>State v. Van Dyken</i> , 791 P.2d 1350 (Mont. 1990)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 316 Ark. 153, 870 S.W.2d 752 (1994).....	39
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Birdsong</i> , 982 F.2d 481 (11th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>United States v. Buishas</i> , 791 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	9, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 9 Wheat. 579 (1824).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969).....	35
<i>United States v. Tsanas</i> , 572 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1978).....	23, 24
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949).....	14, 15, 38
<i>Whiteaker v. State</i> , 808 P.2d 270 (Alaska App. 1991).....	36
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2010).....	11, 17, 20, 31
<i>Young v. Johnson</i> , 311 Ark. 551, 845 S.W.2d 510 (1993).....	39

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-101(9)(A) (Repl. 2006)	1
----------------------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Ark. R. Crim. Pro. 33.7 (2011).....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49(b)(4) & (b)(5) (2011)	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arkansas Model Criminal Instruction 2d 8102.....	6
3 Charles Alan Wright & Sarah N. Welling, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2011)	35
G. Clementson, SPECIAL VERDICTS AND SPECIAL FINDINGS BY JURIES (1905).....	35
H. Kalven & H. Zeisel, THE AMERICAN JURY (1966).....	13, 19
Richard E. Myers II, <i>Requiring A Jury Vote of Censure to Convict</i> , 88 N.C. L. Rev. 137 (2009).....	35
